At 31 August
2020

At 31 August
2019

Rate of increase in salaries 3.0% 2.6%
Future pensions increases 2.3% 2.3%
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 1.7% 1.8%
Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.3% 2.3%
Commutation of pensions to lump sums 50.0% 50.0%

Principal Actuarial Assumptions – The County High School Leftwich

 At 31 August
2020

At 31 August
2019

Rate of increase in salaries 2.9% 2.6%
Future pensions increases 2.2% 2.3%
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 1.7% 1.9%
Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.2% 2.3%
Commutation of pensions to lump sums 50.0% 50.0%

DocuSign Envelope ID: AC69FE00-F06F-4530-9D76-987E81D519B6

The Sir John Brunner Foundation – Company Number 11227336

56

28. Pension and similar obligations (cont.)

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality

rates.  The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

 At 31 August
2020

At 31 August
2019

Retiring today
Males 21.2 years 21.2 years
Females 23.6 years 23.5 years

Retiring in 20 years
Males 21.9 years 22.1 years
Females 25.0 years 25.0 years

Sensitivity Analysis

 2020
£000

2019
£000

Discount rate: + 0.1% (348) (234)
Discount rate: - 0.1% 348 234
Mortality assumption: 1 year increase 600 57
Mortality assumption: 1 year decrease (600) (57)
CPI rate: + 0.1% 312 202
CPI rate: - 0.1% (312) (202)

The Foundation’s share of the assets in the scheme were:

 2020
£000

2019
£000

Equities 5,415 3,812
Bonds 4,933 4,167
Property 1,203 709
Cash and other liquid assets   481   177
Total fair value of assets 12,032 8,865

The actual return on the scheme assets was £541,000 (4.5%).

Amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities

 2020
£000

2019
£000

Current service cost (978) (483)
Past service cost 0 (31)
Interest income 210 223
Interest cost (262) (237)
Benefit changes, gain / (loss) on curtailment and
gain / (loss) on settlement

0 0

Admin expenses   0   0
Total amount recognised in the SOFA (1,030) (528)

DocuSign Envelope ID: AC69FE00-F06F-4530-9D76-987E81D519B6

The Sir John Brunner Foundation – Company Number 11227336

57

28. Pension and similar obligations (cont.)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:

 2020
£000

2019
£000

At 1 September 2019  10,302 8,240
Transfer in of The County High School, Leftwich 3,549 0
Current service cost 978 483
Interest cost 262 237
Employee contributions 127 83
Actuarial (gain) / loss 202 1,333
Benefits paid (195) (105)
Losses or gains on curtailments 0 0
Past service cost 0 31
Unfunded pension payments 0 0
Effect of non-routine settlements   0   0
At 31 August 2020 15,225 10,302

Changes in the fair value of the Foundation’s share of scheme assets were as follows:

 2020
£000

2019
£000

At 1 September 2019 8,865 7,859
Transfer in of The County High School, Leftwich 2,448 0
Interest income 210 223
Actuarial gain / (loss) 150 542
Employer contributions 427 263
Employee contributions 127 83
Benefits paid (195) (105)
Effect of non-routine settlements   0   0
At 31 August 2020 12,032 8,865

29. Related Party Transactions

Owing to the nature of the academy trust and the composition of the board of trustees being drawn

from local public and private sector organisations, transactions may take place with organisations in

which the trustees have an interest. All transactions involving such organisations are conducted in

accordance with the requirements of the Academies Financial Handbook and with the Foundation’s

financial regulations and normal procurement procedures relating to connected and related party

transactions.

No related party transactions took place in the period of account, other than certain trustees’